735
FAUNISTIC STUDY ON SOME TERRESTRIAL INVERTEBRATES
WITH CONSERVATIVE VALUE FROM COMMUNITY GALBENA
AND VEMEŞOAIA, FĂGĂRAŞ MOUNTAINS - ROMANIA
Minodora MANU1, Nicolae LOTREAN2, Roxana Georgiana NICOARĂ1,
Simona MIHĂILESCU1, Marilena ONETE1
1Romanian Academy, Institute of Biology Bucharest, Department of Taxonomy,
Ecology and Nature Conservation - Posada Research Station, 296 Splaiul Independenţei Street,

pressures were evaluated (in degree of
intensity), using the actual legislation
codification: high (for the impacts that have a
significantly high negative impact, in the
investigated habitat were the species were
identified), medium (for the impacts that have a
significantly medium negative impact) and low
(for the impacts that have a significantly low
negative impact) (Habitat Directive,
92/43/EEC, 1992; Romanian Official Monitor,
2018; 2023). In order to differentiate the
pressure from threat, we used “the standard
lexicon for biodiversity conservation: unified
classifications of threats and actions” (Salafsky
et al., 2008). According to this lexicon,
pressures (stresses) are currently acting and
threats are expected in near future. Stresses are
attributes of a conservation target’s ecology
that are impaired directly or indirectly by
human activities. Threats can be past
(historical), ongoing, and/or likely to occur in
the future. Natural phenomena are also
regarded as direct threats in some situations.
738
Table 1. The location of investigated transects and pitfall traps in Galbena and Vemeşoaia Community and its adjacent
area from Făgăraş Mountain
Toponym Habitat Natura 2000 Transect Altitude
Boia Mare Valley 6430 Hydrophilous tall herb fringe communities of
plains and of the montane to alpine levels + 91V0
Dacian Beech forests (Symphyto-Fagion)
6430 Hydrophilous tall herb fringe communities of
plains and of the montane to alpine levels
T1, T11
T7, T8
1033-1066
1047-1069
Boia Mică Valley 6430 Hydrophilous tall herb fringe communities of
plains and of the montane to alpine levels + 91V0
Dacian Beech forests (Symphyto-Fagion)
6430 Hydrophilous tall herb fringe communities of
plains and of the montane to alpine levels
T17
T18
812
798
Vemeşoaia Mountain 4060 Siliceous alpine and boreal grasslands
9410 Acidophilous Picea forests of the montane to
alpine levels (Vaccinio-Piceetea)
91V0 Dacian Beech forests (Symphyto-Fagion)
9410 Acidophilous Picea forests of the montane to
alpine levels (Vaccinio-Piceetea) - forest edge
91V0 Dacian Beech forests (Symphyto-Fagion) -
forest edge
T2, T3, T4, T5
T6
T9, T10, T12
T13, T14
T15, T16, T19, T20
1772-2007
1502
1201-1235
1273-1387
1109-1138
Vemeşoaia Mountain 91V0 Dacian Beech forests (Symphyto-Fagion)
9410 Acidophilous Picea forests of the montane to
alpine levels (Vaccinio-Piceetea)
Pitfall traps
Pitfall traps
1226
1150
Sterminoasa Valley 91V0 Dacian Beech forests (Symphyto-Fagion) +
6430 Hydrophilous tall herb fringe communities of
plains and of the montane to alpine levels